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Comments:

We are sending you herewith the Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report dated January 15, 1999, for the Sears Store No. 1039 located at 1911 Telegraph Avenue, in

Oakland, California. If you have comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension
222,

Sincerely,
IT Corpo

Ned Borglin
Staff Scientist

c: Mr. Scoft M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project Files

757 Amold Drive, Suite D, Martinez, California 94553 (925) 370-3990, (925) 370-3991 (Fax)
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=T
Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM woU
Hazardous Materials Specialist . C =
Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency =B
Environmental Health Services Dept. G BT
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 P
Alameda, CA 945026577 5

Subject:  Fourth Quarter 1998, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears 1039; 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
IT Corporation Project 103231

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation (formerly Fluor Danie! GTl, Inc.), presents the
quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling data collected on November 9, 1998, from the above
referenced site. The seven groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to
groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-phase pefroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-
phase hydrocarbons were not detected in the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is
provided in attachment 1, figure 1. A summary of monitoring data is provided in attachment 2,

table 1.

After measuring depth to water, all monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater
monitoring and sample collection protocol and field data sheets are provided in attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (T PH-g) using
EPA Methods 8020/8015 modified, and halogenated hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8010.
Additionally, wells MW-4 and MW-6 were analyzed for total oil and grease (SM5520 C&F).

Static groundwater elevatians for the fourth quarter 1998 ranged from 76.38 to 77.71 feet above
mean sea level. Groundwater elevations have decreased by 0.6 foot since third quarter 1998
(August 10, 1998). The apparent groundwater flow is to the east at an average hydraulic gradient of
0.01 ft/, and is consistent with previous quarterly data.

Resuits of quarterly sampling indicated detectable concentrations of BTEX and TPH-g in monitoring
wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7. MTBE was present in monitoring wetlls MW-1, and MW-7.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW.-3, MW.8, and MW-7 contained detectable concentrations of
halogenated volatile organics. A summary of the groundwater analytical results is provided in
attachment 2, table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-g, and MTBE concentrations is

1030CKE8 WPD IT CORPORATION
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Fourth Quarter 1888, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1039, 1911 Teiegraph Ave., Oakland, Califonia January 15, 1999

provided in attachment 1, figure 2. Hydrographs and detectable concentrations versus time data
are illustrated in graphs 1 through 7 (attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection
limits are not shown on the graphs. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are
provided in attachment 5.

A site assessment performed in September 1998 indicated that the on-site plume has not migrated to
the downgradient portion of the site and/or off-site. The hydrocarbon plume will need to be
addressed and a feasibility study report will be prepared. Based on the data from the fourth quarter
1998 groundwater sampling event, continued monitoring of the on-site dissolved-phase plume wilf be
conducted.

If you have comments or questions, please contact me at (§25) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,

IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION

Submitted by: Approved by: _~
Py b

Melissa Gossell Ed K. Simonis, R.G. /:>/¢

West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist

Attachments:

1. Figures

2. Tables

3.  Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets

4. Graphs

5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

c: Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, 1T Corporation, Central Files
Project File
T035QK98 WPD iT CORPORATION
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-1 9434 06/12/96 16.21 - - 78.13
09/05/96 16.89 - - 7745
12/03/96 17.07 - - 77.27
02/27/97 15.55 - - 78.79

06/10/87 16.46 - - 77.88 i
08/27/97 16.97 - - 7737
14/26/97 17.24 - - 77.10
0211198 16.07 - - 78.27
05/19/98 15.43 - - 78.91
08/10/98 15.88 - - 78.36
11/08/98 16.63 - - 7.7
MW-2 83.94 06/12/96 16.01 - - 77.93
09/05/96 16.66 - - 77.28
12/03/96 16.20 - - 7774
02427607 14.46 - - 79.48
0610/97 14,00 - - 79.94
08127197 16.55 - - 77.39
11126197 16.86 - - 77.08
02111/98 15.85 - - 78.08
05/19/98 15.32 - - 78.62
08/10/08 15.82 - - 78.12
11409798 1653 - - 77.41
MW-3 95.67 06/12/96 17.56 - - 78.10
08/05/96 1832 - - 77.35
12/03/96 18.57 - - 7710
0227197 17.43 - - 78.24
06/10/97 18.12 - - 7755
08127197 18.47 - - 77.20
11/26/97 18.70 - - 76.97
02111198 17.76 - - 79
05/19/98 16.99 - - 78.68
08/10/38 17.51 - - 78.16
11/09/98 18.07 - - 77.60
MW-4 91.99 06/12/66 14.21 - - 77.78
09/05/95 14.83 - - 77.16
12/03/96 13.99 - - 78.00
02A27/57 12.44 - - 79.55
06/10/97 14.20 - - 77.79
08/27/97 1462 - - 77.37
11726097 15.00 - - 76.99

10300KI8.WPD Page 1of 2 IT CORPORATION
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
-
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MwW-4 02/11/98 1410 - - 7788
05/19/98 13.57 - - 78.42
08/10/98 1410 - - 77.89
11/09/98 1475 - - 77.24
MW-5 9209 06/12/96 14.43 - - 7796
09/05/96 1477 - - 77.32
12/03/96 1399 - - 7810
02/27/97 1208 - - 80.01
06/10/97 16.00 - - 76.09
08/27/97 1455 - - 7754
11726097 14.95 - - 7714
o2/11/98 13.97 - - 78.12
05/19/08 13.52 - - 78.57
08/10/96 13.97 - - 78.12
11/09/98 14.67 - - 77.42
MW-6 92,15 06/12/96 14.99 - - 77.16
08/05/96 15.50 - - 76.65
12/03/96 15.07 - - 77.08
02r27/97 14.14 - - 78.01
06/10/07 15.30 - - 76.85
08/27/97 15.42 - - 76.13
11/26/97 15.70 - - 76.45
0211/98 14.87 - - 77.28
05/19/98 1432 - - 77.83
08/10/98 14.90 - - 77.25
11/05/98 15.39 - - 76.76
MW-7 93.36 06/12/06 1656 - - 76.80
0SA05/96 17.10 - - 7626
12/03/96 17.12 - - 76.24
022797 16.20 - - 77.16
06/10/97 17.00 - - 76.36
08/27/97 17.18 - - 76.18
11/26/97 17.40 - - 75.96
02/11/08 16.65 - - 76.71
05/19/08 15.96 - - 77.40
0810498 16.48 - - 76.85
11/09/98 16.98 - - 76.38
Noles:
" = indicates no datum for the cell, including "product not defected”
10300KS8. WPD Page 2 of 2 IT CORPORATION
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
{All results expressed in parts per biflion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPH ol
Well iD Sampiad MTBE | Benzene | Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1.2 DCE | 1,4-DCE | GREASE PCE..:..
MW-1 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - 99
01/01/86 - ND ND ND ND <60 14 ND - - - 99
06M12/96 - <0,5 1.4 <(.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - - 12
05/05/96 <5,0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - - 12
12/03/96 <5.0 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
022797 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 31
06M0e7 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 19
08/27R7 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 16
11126197 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 17
02/11/98 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 20
05/19/98 «<5.0 <08 <0.5 <Q.5 <4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 14
08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 14
11/09/98 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 - 16
Mw.2 10/01/05 - 1,200 5.4 41 5.9 2,900 40 280 - - - ND
01/01/06 - 1,100 11.0 100 69 780 38 270 - - - ND
06/12/96 - 890 7.0 56 10 3,600 40 160 - - - <3
09/05/96 <5.0 350 3.0 17 10 2,100 29 85 19 55 - <05
12003/96 40 230 24 7.8 7 1,100 20 86 7 <0.5 - <0.5
0227187 12 210 22 6 3 1,000 25 43 <0.5 <05 - 0.8
06/10/97 <30 510 30 6 <10 1.8 19 47 49 <0.5 - 1
08/27/97 11 51 <0.5 1.4 <2 450 16 29 42 <05 - 0.5
11/26/07 <30 380 5.0 9 12 1,200 13 25 31 <0.5 - 06
02/11/98 8 310 4.0 9.8 9 1,100 16 <05 26 0.6 - <0.5
05/19/98 20 320 21 9.9 8 1,200 14 47 1.6 <0.5 - 05
08110708 40 37 1.0 1.2 09 300 11 30 24 <0.5 - <0.5
11/09/98 <2.5 57 <0.5 17 <0.5 440 12 25 23 <05 — <0.5
MW.3 10/01/95 -- ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - ND
061296 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - -~ <0.5 <0.5
09/05/06 <60 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - <05 <05
12003/96 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 23
02/27/97 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 6.3
06107 <5.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <08 <05 - 59
082797 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 58
11126097 <5.0 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 7.9
02/11/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 7.9
05/19/98 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 55
08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05
11/09/08 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 5.5
1039¢k98.x8 Page 1 of3 IT CORPORATION
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Anaiyses
(Al results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPH ol
Well ID Sampled MTBE Benzene | Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | ¢is-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW-4 10/01/85 - 4.1 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/06 - 5.8 ND ND ND <80 ND ND - - - ND
061 2/96 - " <05 <0.5 <2 320 <05 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5
09/05/06 - 56 <05 <05 <2 70 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.6
12/03/96 15 11 <0.5 <05 <2 270 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5
Q2717 <50 34 <05 <05 <2 180 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 <0.5
06/10/97 <50 11 <0.5 <05 <2 200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
0812797 <50 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/26/97 <5.0 6.7 <0.5 <05 <2 100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <500 <05
02/11/98 <5.0 B.4 <Q.5 <0.5 <2 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <500 <05
05/19/98 7 48 <Q5 <Q5 <2 110 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <500 <05
08/10/98 1 4.1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 110 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <08 9,600 <05
1109/88 <2.5 75 <0.5 <05 <0.5 130 <06 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 <0.8
MW-5 10/01/85 - 86 ND ND ND 260 ND ND - - - ND
010166 - 160 36 ND ND 180 ND ND - - - ND
06/12/96 - 54 1.1 <0.5 <2 260 <05 <05 - - - 05
09/05/96 <50 22 1.0 <0.5 <2 160 <05 <05 - - - <05
12/03/96 6 18 0.6 <0.5 <2 170 «<0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <05
02127/97 <5 74 2.0 <05 <2 230 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5
0611007 <30 480 18.0 <3.0 <10 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <05
0827097 <50 100 4.6 <05 <2 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05
11126197 <B.0 78 4.5 06 <2 400 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <05
02H11/08 <50 62 29 <0.5 <2 320 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <05
05/19/98 <80 a7 26 <0.5 <2 330 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
08/10/98 11 48 1.9 <05 <0.5 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
11/£9/98 <2.5 3.8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 81 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5
MW-6 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 11 33 - - - 62
010106 - ND ND ND ND <50 12 53 - - - 7.2
06/12/96 -- <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 5 7.9 - - <0.5 36
0snsmee <5 08 <05 <05 <2 <50 5.2 7.5 - - <0.5 54
12/03/56 <5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <2 <50 08 05 <05 <05 <05 09
02127197 <5 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 05 <05 <05 <05 <500 13
06110/97 <5 0.9 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 1
08/27/97 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
11/26/97 7.6 15 0.8 9.1 <2 320 0.6 0.8 <05 <0.5 <500 1.2
02111/98 <5 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 6.5 <0.5 <05 <500 07
051908 <5 0.8 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <06 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <500 06
08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <60 0.59 1.2 <0.5 <05 9,000 05
11/09/98 <25 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.92 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <500 1.2
1039qk98.xa Page 2 of 3 IT CORPORATION
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPH ol

Wel ID Sampled MTBE | Berzens | Toulene henzene Aylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE

MW.7 10/01/85 - ND ND ND ND <50 35 83 - - - 53
01/01/66 - ND ND ND ND <50 48 57 - - - 93
06/12/96 - 0.6 <05 <05 <2 <50 34 29 - - - 6.1
09/05/96 <5 1.2 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 42 59 - - - 8.3
12K03/98 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4 75 <3 <3 <0.5 4
0212707 <30 1500 30 23 <10 2,500 4 85 <0.5 <0.5 - 22
06/10/97 <50 1700 <5 59 <20 3,200 472 85 <05 <05 - 22
08/27/97 80 1700 8.0 200 40 3,800 5 2 c) <3 <3 - <3
11/26/97 20 3,100 15.0 180 30 5,600 59 120 1 <05 - 29
Q21108 80 3,800 25,0 250 80 8,500 8.9 93 12 <0.6 - 4
05/19/98 300 2,100 440.0 150 220 6,000 38 74 06 <0.5 - 1.5
08/10/98 <50 690 <10 13 <10 1,600 33 100 <25 <25 - <25
11/09/08 B.7 205 55 4.3 1.5 930 6.5 110 <25 <25 - 4.2

Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previous consultants
- = No datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent"
< Compound was not detected above the laboratory reperting limits.

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports included in Attachment 4.)
PCE = Tetrachlorosthene

1,2 DCA = 1,2 Dichloroethane

TCE = Trichlorosthene

MTBE = Methyl tert-Buty! ether

cis 1,2-DC = C18-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-DCE = 1,1 Dichloroethene

1039}88.xls Page 3 of 3 T CORPORATION
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Well Menitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to
groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then
calculated for each well and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase
hydrocarbons are detected the water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

{Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. if
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order
as monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with
the highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyviny! chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with
a check valve or with a stainless steel submersibie Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilied water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from
each wel while pH, eiectrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "“fresh”
formation water is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may
be purged dry and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed 1o
recharge to approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, and total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of fess then 2. Dissolved metals samples are fiitered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All
samples are labeled immediately upon coilection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sampie
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name., Sampie
bottles are placed in piastic bags (to protect the bottles and labeis) and on ice (frozen water) in an
insulated cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLEBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
sampies throughout the sampling event,

10300KI8. WPD T CORPORATION



“Technician{].
. .8cheduled s

© " Site.Mgri B P 12a”

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]‘
Haz) .

S. Submit samples to Sequioa Analytical in Redwood City, ph. # (650)
364-9600, to be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA Method 8020/8015M), and
chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA method 8010). Wells MW-4 and MW-6
additionally analyze for 0il and Grease {C/F).

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? 4/ . IF NO,

EXPLAIN
Hours Estimatgd! 5.00 Hours Used 0 i}()
FINAL CHECKS
XSITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? (iZN—If No, Explain
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water =, soil Empty _ , Other
DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:
SOIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? (Y/W

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

S bhirs trnl, Lhy 4w d.

Monttotecd. & Sapleel a0t (niells % ditn & dvtnd om -
Sk,

Total Hours Estimated 5.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used




Fluoxr Daniel GT

Proj s 331500 T
oo Siten SEARS/1039/6akland, “CAT 1 e
joct Lissa Gossell ™ 5 Wl

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

| Ly , o
Visit Date: -~ |- 37Arriv§} Time: /(3.053 Departure Time: ¢

lWork Order read in officef f)N upon arrival:[%)N upon departure:ij)N

-

Called PM? Y/N Time: Who: Topic:

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? 762@

COC: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? Cf}N

Job # and task #

o e A———— T

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA
cc: Melissa Gossell, Ned Borglin

NOTIFY: Jennie Pinocci 48 hrs. in advance {(510) 444-7662. {She will

insure that wells are not covered) .Hi(oléif @ U JE v nsan -

?

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6782. DONE: Ughe ?Jﬁigw

S LR T g W
During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by
10 ft by 10 ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with
36" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flag placed in the
center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. -
Employees will be constantly awdre of the public access to the work zone

and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution tape at
all times.

1. Monitor and sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-3,
MW-1, MW-6, MW-4, MW-S5, MW-2 and MW-7. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

R : STR—
N R U G N T BN BN B R AN = e

2. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record pH, temp
conductivity data.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-2 and submit for

BTEX- 8020 only. Pick up or have trip blank delivered from lab. Must use
lab trip (Sequica Analytical) .

4. Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the
site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly (Non

Page 1
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SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTi

Project: Sears/1039/0akland Technician:
Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedute:
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 103231.030543

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well.

Well ID _

MW-1: DTB_24.25 orw ile. (4D sar THICK ___ #GAUBAILED
MW-2:  DTB_24.10 DTW \(9;63 SAT.THICK____ #GAL¥BAILED
MV©3:  DTB_27.75 ptw 18 01 sar.tHicCK___ #GAL BALED.
MW-4: DTB_23.55 pTw_|05" SAT.THICK__ #GAL BAILED
MW-5:  DTB_25.10 prw Il saT THICK #GAL BAILED____

MW-G:  DTB_26.75 OTW !gilﬂ SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED
MW-7:  DTB_26.20 DTW ((-Q ﬂFK SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED

NOTES:

onvved @ Se ool 200 (N Qs € dfums
r‘ﬁ?}“r&&-‘@q S\"}‘&,

HCOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED;

FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? @No Why Not?

Are Manhcles Bolted Down? @O Why Not?
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SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIELGTI

Project: Sears/103%/Cakland Technician:
Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule:
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 103231.030543

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: TRAVEL TIME USED:

TECHNICIAN



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

Store Number /(D %} AddressiCity/Staterzip (OAHE 0 (- .

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Fluor Daniel GTI Representative JU- ME.@!A} o)

Completion Date 21 - 9“?6—7

Exact Bulk Storage Location @Mﬁﬁ) N ENTTO Dom PS‘?E-Z,{ S&H2E

Accumulation Start Date / / - 7"? ?

e FEEETYTI -

1 ' . "

AU CEMER,

l__ CONTAMINANTS

_L © SOIL (Cu Yds) _| DEBRIS (Cu Yds) _l LIQUID {Gallons)

GASOLINE

FUEL OIL

HYDRAULIC FLUNID

USED OIL

CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

OTHER: S04 , Lo Preye sz Gwllons

OTHER:

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Catculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height = 2 = 27 Yds®
Caiculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height + 27 = Yds®
Calculation for a conica! (cone) shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds?




Al

LALLMl L AL IV ERINTUR D Fundvl

Address/City/State/ZIP Oﬁ-/c //;’vvf) (4..

Store Number 10 - %%

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Page 1 of 2

Fluor Daniel GTi Representative li ngﬁlﬂ,f()

Accurnulation Start Date }/*Cf = Q ?

Exact Drum Storage Location (;;/4- ﬂ-p{—!a

Completion Date: 2[” 6 "QX
-t v

CONTENTS #OF DRUM ID LD LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (AB.C..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1.2.3.) OR HAZARDOUS,
BUNG) | uncLassiFien
GASOLINE O or B HINIU
GASOLINEAWATER MIXTURE O or B HINZIU
GASOUINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER | .= UD€ asr] vin(BD |Whaeroe 8 o e R5TTE
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE ' O or B HINIG
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B H/NIU
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL 1 0 o B™h HINAIN . &
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING 0 o B HINIU
ot)
FUEL OILAWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN{U
FUEL OlL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B HINIU
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HINIU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o 8 HINIU
FUEL OIL IMPAGTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID 0 o B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUIDWATER MIXTURE 0 o B8 INTU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE 0 or B HIN; -
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O o B HINTU
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC ELUID IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 o 8 H/N/JU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOiL 0 o B HINIU -
USED OIL O or B HIN/U
USED OILWATER MIXTURE 0 or B H N U
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 or B H N/ U
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B H/IN/U
USED Ot IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B H NI U
USED OIL iIMPACTED SO 0 o B HINIU
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O o B Hi/iN/U
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HiIiN/IU
OTHER: O or B H 7 H
OTHER: O or / /
OTHER: O or B HINIU

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same D present at a

site at the same time!



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2

Store Number m _%q City/State (O)A-k,‘ﬂ'ﬂm (‘_ﬂ-\
Fluor Daniel GTI Representative L_L M@KZ_(A) O

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCuUmMmU- CONTENTS {as on SOQURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
iD LATION [abel} VOLUME (be specific) PRESENT {gation)
START DATE {if mixed waste) YIN
ND-3-98  bal/eeliores  |6oofeste thirs |<p,]/ |55
C 18-to-97 | wiasn Crw WG | N | Sis—
) Y10~ 7w |Guw wéis | HNO | cu—
o W ~T-958wWatee. 6w wehs AO s

EXANPLE

A 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water(8) diesel! lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!

DEumn A NEXT T SEars Ao CEVTER NEATD (97H 5T



Site Address: 1911 Teleqraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number:103231.030543

Page
Project Manager:

e AN . A T

b1 | 3.V

of

Melissa Gossell

M -|

Well ID: DTW Measurements
Initial: Q(Sj Calc Well Volume: \ g\ gal
I Well Diameter: Cg i Recharge: Well VolumeX 3 __ 2] gal
DTE: AST
' Purge Method Pump Depth ft. lnf(trurnents Used
Perisfaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ;g Other. Omega:
Temp Purge
Time Y C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

LI1O

C\Il

0. 4%

(o. 11

\

oy

A

A

O -4

(.70

WA

192

0.6S

(]

Oy &

SCallz s

2
5
4
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Site Address:

1911 _Teleqraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number:103231.030543

Pageh

of

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

MW -3

Well ID: DTW Measurements:
Initial: Z&O’i Calc Well Vogm%: (g ‘5 gal
Well Diameter A“ Recharge: Well Vofumekj 19 gal
N DTE: .
l Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic ¥ Hand Bailed YSI: Cther:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time  C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhos/cm) Gallons

Hé

OLL”

L

5

945

OS]

(S

[O

Asudy
|

1.4

0.6S

G4

(S

Ded @
2o 0nildys -

20




Site Address:

1911 Teleqra hAv; Qakland

Project Numpber:103231,030543

Page
Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

of

My -

Well 1D: DTW Measurements; 8
a\ Initial: S, “] Calc Well Volume: L gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume™® % _SS gal
DTB: Ll 1S5
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ;g Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time I Y Conductivity pH Volumne Turbidity Comments
__F (mmhosfcm) Callons

AT

0.LS[(,08

JE—

C/\GQD“ﬁ

22NN,

P —— b

91

0.4

(075

|

|

NS

|37

—

105

J

)

N
L Oy lons

l _
L
5
=3
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S:te Address 1911 Telegraph Ave Oakland
Project Number:103231.030543

Lidie.

v . ¢ [

hd

Page

of

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossel|
-Welissa Gossell

M 4

well [D: DTW Measurements:
initial [A-72S caic well chf g
Well Diameter: A,, Recharge: Well Volume: X 2 gal
\ DTB___ P 2.55
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used -
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift, Hydac:
Submersible__ X% Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
Time € Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
[ : F (mmhosfcm) Gallons
———— —_— — —_——— e
~ o h“/—'—
{ 55
WSS X] [.S|GS5] S Idlapy
L
WS LGl (-ST)! NS
O DAL z LA C o]
" )
(<<
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Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of

Project Number:103231.030543 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell
well ID: n u W g/ DTW Measurements; N \
g\ Initial: T Calc Well V. nle: 17 gal
Well Diameter: - Recharge: Well Volume:x} L gal
DTB:____2AS1D_

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed yst. X Other.
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible & Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
Time X C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
' (mmhosfcm) Gallons

0o 1207 1679] 1 Iy
wal 1223 ] 2081688 |

=

|
S
WL 9D 2240 80l 3 - Dgué’v@mlmK
¢
<
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Site Address: 1911 W'fele raph Ave., Oakland Page of
I Project Number:103231.030543 Project Manager; _Melissa Gossell

Well ID; MUU '8\ DTW Measurements:
d/ Initial; [(g 53 Calc Well Volume: t‘» & gal
{

lWeH Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: w2 3 gal

DTE: 2% D

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed _YSI: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ X Other Omega;
Temp Purge
Time \G Cc Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhosfcm} Gallons

;— —— ————r———

i
I__. - -
1424/22 01200 644lS™ | Gl

1237022 3 223 Ggat o |

— v
IS

T

1

1




CIVIC L INallig, Soalh vaiuakianay Late: LAY '
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of
Project Number:103231.030543 Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell

Well ID: M W "7 DTW Measurements;
I 9_\ initial: Z(g . 2 f Calc Well Vo 1? & S gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: ¢ al

07826 1o
Purge NMethod Pump Depth ft. Ir%ruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible E Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time 3‘ n_C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gailons
J

ClouDy

L

Wa%1 2.0 1 2. 201, 4(,
LA D)ol LSl Ea®

e

[
o
3
4-
<
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Site Address:

oot PPl B A AL LR A" ]

1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number:103231.030543

AL

| LY

Page

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

Well [D: DTW Measurements:
[nitial: Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

@# CHAIN OF CUSTODY

,3(680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 « (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Q 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 + Sacramento, CA 95834 «
0 404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94508 »

(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

S - e ’T“',.i,,sr‘fl,siﬁ f\_4 \/'\rlﬂ ls'
Compary Neme: ELuoR [NVAMIE( CrT) Project Name: S pee, 138 ] QA KIANT
Addresst [ <777 M Mol DR, o ITE TN Billing Address (if different): . )
iy Mgz, See CA . zpoewe@dssz| 103D | OA05AS
Te[ephon{é': DS \ %‘W FAX #/425“}57” "??9/ P.O. #: ' a
Report o}, Mg /'ss 4 sl | Samplen Mo, o/ QC Data: Q2 Level D Standagg QlevelC OlevelB TLevélA.
Turnaround @ 10 Working Days Q 3 Working Days 0 2 - 8 Houre krng Water ,‘,, [ Analyses Requested |
Time: Q 7 Working Days Q2 Working Days 4 ConTra ¢ fF k[ﬁs &Water 5 \_-\u/
a5 Working Days O 24 Hours 0 Other ‘c?
Client Date/Ti Matri # of Cont 5 ja’ ‘k\;} &lk\
len ate/Time atrix 0 ont. equoia's S A
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont, Type Sample # /Dg\\)? 7 > Qyj\ Comments
~ ¥ ’
S Ty eI |
-
o, M- 1200
2N o Bl
M4 Al
S.NUJ :«L ﬁ %a ﬁi
7. NU\)J/] % Wﬁ, ",
R
e.DUP - ,L
o TRLE :
—~
10. \ 1 :
Y \ . -3
Relinquished By: L\m*ﬂ:ﬂ}f“\ Date: |{ {]0f4% Tir'f{e:gISch Received By:\ 'M é,%;r f/.« '[Date:[]/ﬂ/ﬁj Time: 3 SOp ; i
' h“' l I "t " U . - RPN £
- Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received B)PVU Date: Time: . ..°7 *,i
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time: L .\
Method of Shipment_. Page __ ol . X

.. Wore Samples Received in Good Condition? UYes, T No.

Bamplesonlce? QYes O No
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CONCENIRATIONS OF Bri'NZENE,
JPH-AS-GASOLINE & MIBE IN
GROUNDWATER (SAMPLED 8/10/98)
LEGEND cgat: SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO.
S MOWITORING WELL SITE_NO. 1039 !
$  sou raost \OSATON 1901-1911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
[ BEHLENE CONCENTRATION [ug/t) CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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Graphs
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectabie Hydrocarbon Concsntrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydracarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California

Detectabie Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
1.2 79.00
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NOTE:
No detectable Benzene, TPH-g, or MTBE



Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Goncentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1038, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty. CA94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988.9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacrarento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

uor Daniel GTI
7 Arnold Dr., Suite D
artinez, CA 94553

tention;

Client Proj. [D: Sears/1039/Oakland /10/98

Lab Proj. ID: 9811639 * Reported: 11/24/983

[ ukbvtett
B
EE=n

e
b

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.) .

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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> r B Ct Mana/Ser
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S . GBO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9500 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIH 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 {925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (516) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

l w Analytl cal ass McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. 0 Petaluma, CA 94954 (T07)792-1865  €AX (707) 792.0342

Client Proj. 1D;  Sears/ 1039 /Oalian " Sampled: 11/09/98 =
Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 11 /10/98

Matrix: LIQUID

e e 1 s

Analyzed: 11/18/98
e iePOMted: 11/24/98

!

Batch Number: GC111508
nstrument ID: GCHP29

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
‘nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Eromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
romoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
‘hlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
hloroethane 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 N.D.
hloromethane 1.0 N.D.
ibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
2-Dichtorcbenzene ) 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
' 1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D,
2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D,
Sis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
Ens-LzDichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Lans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Ethylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 050 5.5
1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
h .2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
chloroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyi chioride 1.0 N.D.
fon 113 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
ih!oro-&ﬂuorobenzene 70 130 102

Angytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - giap #1210

~.
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-0673
BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l w Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  EAX (707) 792-0342

B e tesA = e
S

Sears/1039/0akla

uor Danief GTI Client Proj. 1D: Sampled: 11/09/98 =
;7 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 11/10/98 &
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/14/98 £
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/14/98 =

Gosse Lab Number: 9811639-01 R

! Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
!JPH as Gas 50 N.D.
ethyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
fuene 0.50 N.D.
hyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
rrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 - 99
A/!Aes teported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Dpmid A Pichelle
P'ect Marfager Page-



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

l w Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D' Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

=88 or Daniel GTI Client Proj. ID Sears/1039/0akland Sampled: 11 /09/98
is? Arnold Dr., Suite D Sampie Descript: MW-1 Received: 11/10/98

Analysis Method: EPA 8010

artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID . =
rention: Melissa Gossell Lab Number: 9811639-02 i

Ba-tch Number GC111¢
Instrument 1D: GCHP2g

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
lnalyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
!romodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
romoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
hlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
hloroethane 1.0 N.D.
Chioroform 0.50 N.B.
hloromethane 1.0 N.D.
.ibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D,
\2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.50 N.D.
l1 -Dichlorcethane 0.50 N.D.
.2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
js-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
lans—1 .2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
\2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.50 N.D.
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
r thylene chioride 5.0 N.D.
r1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachforoethene 050 .. 16
ip1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.50 N.D.
l1 ,2-Trichloroethane . 050 N.D.
ichloroethene " 0.50 N.D.
Trichtorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
iny! chioride 1.0 N.D.
'eon 113 1.0 N.D.

Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery

lChIoro-S-fluorobenzene 70 130 106

l\ﬂes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated himit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

A. Picheffe
18(1 Mana/ger
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Sequoia
l ¥ Analytical

uor Daniel GTI
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D
artinez, CA 94553

il f&

\ttention: Melissa G

-
|

18110
! Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE
nalyte Detection Limit
ug/L
IPPH as Gas 50
Methyl t-Butyt Ether 25 .
Benzene 0.50
oluene 0.50
thyl Benzene 0.50
ylenes (Total) 0.50

Chromatogram Pattern:

urrogates
Trifluorotoluene

I
!
!
I
I
!
1

N~ g/

ossell

237

QUOIA ANALYTICAL -

N

/

680 Chesapeake Drive

Client Proj. 10:

404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Sample Descript: MW-1
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Numb

ELAP #1210

id A_ Piche e/
Pject Manag/gr

:_9811639-0

Sears/1039/0akland

Control Limits %

70

ytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

130

{650) 364-9600

{925) 988-9600
(916) 92t-9600
{707) 792-1865

mpled: 11/09/98 =
Received: 11/10/98
Extracted: 11/14/98
Analyzed: 11/14/98

Reported: 11/24/98

FAX (650) 364.9333
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0343

Sample Results

ug/L

Z2ZZZ &
DLooLDo

% Recovery

100

Page 5



Sequoia
I ¥ Analytical

uor Daniel GTI
57 Arnoid Dr., Suite D
artinez, CA 94553

Eenﬁon: Melissa Gossell

[[[:43 I%

Instrument ID: GCHP29

l\nalyte

ug/L
%romodichloromethane 0.50
romoform 0.50
Bromomethane 1.0
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50
hlorobenzene 0.50
hloroethane 1.0
Chlorgform 0.50
hlorermethane 1.0
ibromochicromethane 0.50
2-Dichlorobenzene .50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50
4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50
l,1 -Dichloroethane 0.50
,2-Dichloroethane o 050 Ll
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50
is-1.2-Dichloroethene 0.50
'ans—1 .2-Dichloroethene 0.50
.2-Dichloropropane 0.50
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.50
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50
‘ethylene chioride 5.0
.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.50
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 ...
1,1-Trichforoethane 0.50
‘1 .2-Trichloroethane 0.50
richloroethepne .50 ...
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50
inyl chloride 1.0
'reOn 113 1.0
Surrogates Control Limits %
IChIoro-S-ﬂuorobenzene 70 130
!ytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
(ﬂi&uﬁé& o
i} A Piche
ject Mandger
€D

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925)988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0500

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

Client Proj. ID:  Sears/1039/Oakland
Sample Descript: MW-5
Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010
Lab Number: 9811639-03

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Detection Limit

(707) 792-1865

W;N_Samplgdﬁﬁag/gs
Received: 11/10/98

Analyzed: 11/18/08
m-mﬁﬁ‘a—,ﬂ

e e e e e
e e L T

FAX {707) 792.0342

=TT

i

R A HIHE S

Sample Results
ug /L

LZEZRZBZRZ ZRPZZZEZZZZREZZZ

OUDRDL,0VDDLDUL,COVOODCLDDLOD

zzzozz

% Recovery
98

Page



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

4TI E

Eggiion: Melissa Gossell

B";_t-ch Number: 8110237

!nalyte

%PPH as Gas
ethyi t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

oluene

thyl Benzene

ylenes (Total)
Chrornatogram Pattern:

urrogates
riflucrotoluene

!ytes feported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL — ELAP #1210

id A. Pich tg
ject Manag[er

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

uor Daniel GTI Client Proj. ID:  Sears/1039 ?_O—z:kl—z;ﬁd
57 Armnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-6
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020
Lab Number: 9811 63903

e T

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %

70 130

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-6600
{916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0242

Extracted: 11/14/98
Analyzed: 11/14/98

R R REI)

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Sample Results
ug/L

LZZZZZ
CODooo

% Recovery

104

Page:



= 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck. CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
A19 Striker Avenue, Suite & Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytical 1455 McDoweil Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

{uor Danief GTI Client Proj. ID:  Sears/1039/Oakiand
t‘S‘I Arnold Or., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-4
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

E
s

Analysis Method: EPA 8010
Lab Number: 9811639-04

Instrument ID: GCHP29

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
lnalyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
%romodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
romoform 0.50 N.D
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D
Eh!orobenzene 0.50 N.D
hloroethane 1.0 N.D
Chloroform 0.50 N.D
hioromethane 1.0 N.D
‘ibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
4-Dichlorabenzene 0.50 N.D
', 1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
,2-Dichtoroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
lans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
 2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.50 N.D
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
‘aethylene chioride 5.0 ND
11,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.50 N.D
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
l‘i .2-Trichloroethane . 0.50 N.D
ichloroethene 050 N.D
Trichlorofiuoromethane 0.50 N.D
inyt chloride 1.0 N.D
eon 113 1.0 N.D

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

IChIoro—Skﬂuorobenzene 70 130 97

1y‘tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Page-

&h



S * 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
equOIa 404 N. wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

l w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

uor Danie! GTi Client Proj. ID:  Sears/1039/Oakland Sampled: 11/09/98 =
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 11/10/98 =
£Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/14/98 £
= Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/14/98 =

ttention: Melissa Gossel

Lab Number:

e Hoported: 11/24/08 =

e e s S e e

R S e s e e e e

|
u

! Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
IPPH asGas . 50 el 130
Methyt t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
enzene e 0.50 7.5
oluene 0.50 N.D
thyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern: ... GASOLINE
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 - 105
ly-tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
id A Pichettd”
ject Manager Page.



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA $4063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9213
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX {916) 92-0100

. v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. b Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX(707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTi Cllent Proj. ID ‘Sears/1039/OakIand pled: 11 /09/ N
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 11 /10/98 =
B Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID i

Analysis Method EPA 8010 : Analyzed: 11/18/98
: Reported 11 /24(98

___._.._.._............._._......___--..._*_...

Instrument I1D: GCHP29

l Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N_.D.
Chiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D.
Chioroform 0.50 N.D.
Chioromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromachloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ’ 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
'1 .1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane ’ 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
is-1,2-Dichloroethens 0.50 N.D.
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1 2-chhioropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Wethyiene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachleroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
'},1,2-Trichioroethane , 0.50 N.D.
richloroethene ’ 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
inyl chloride 1.0 N.D.
rreon 113 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
'I -Chloro-3-fluorobenzene 70 130 g6
!aly‘kes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELap #1210
Vld A Prchette
oject Manager Page:



- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUO1a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l w Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

Sears/ 1039/Oakiand

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Analyzed: 11/14/98
Lab Number; 9811639—05

HReportec

uor Daniel GT Client Proj. ID:  Sampled: 11/09/98 =
7 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 11/10/98 =
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/14/98 &

Batch Number: 811 237

! Purgeabie Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L

I’PH asGas 5 81

Methyf t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
enzene 0.50 .. 3.8
ltuene 0.50 N.D.
hyt Benzene 0.50 N.D.
ylenes (Total) 0.50 . N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: ... GASQUINE
rrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 130 : 103

N!Aes reported as N.0. were not present above the stated imut of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

LY

id A. Pichett?/
ect Manage Page




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-.92133
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l v Anal Y £1CAl 1455 McDowel Bivd. North, Ste. D Pecatuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Client Proj. ID:  Sears/1039/Oakland Sampled: 11/09/98 &
g:S? Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 11/10/98 &£
§nartinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID B
g Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 11/18/98 =

ftention: Melissa Gossell Lab Numb

Reported: 11/24/98 =

T
T e e e e

Instrument 1D: GCHP29

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
lnalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
!romodichforomethane 0.50 N.D.
romoform 0.80 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
htorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
hloroethane 1.0 N.D.
Chioroform 0.50 N.D.
hloromethane 1.0 N.D.
ibromochioromethane 0.50 N.D.
,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
l, 1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
.2-Dichloroethane . .50 ... 25
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
is-1,2-Dichlorcethene . 0.50 ... . 2.3
lans-1 .2-Dichioroetiene 0.50 ' N.D.
,2-Dichloropropans 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 ND.
l?ethyiene chloride 50 N.D.
1 1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D.
@ 1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
l‘i .2-Trichloroethane , 0.50 N.D.
ichtoroethene 050 12
Trichloroffuoromethane 0.50 N.D.
jnyl chloride 1.0 N.D.
eon 113 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
.Chloro-&ﬁuorobenzene 70 130 102

!ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

lc a@@@gé‘@—

id A, Pichetie
ject Manager Page




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty. CA 94063 (650} 264-9600 FAX (650) 354-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

' v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0343

S@uor Daniel GTI Client Proj. 1D: Sears/1039/0akland Sampled 1 /09/98 g
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 11/10/98 &
& Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/14/98 =
Z Analysis Methed: 8015Mod /8020 : Analyzed: 11/14/98 £

ttentton' Melissa Gossell Lab Numb

rted: 11/24/98

! Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

lPPH asGas 50 . 440

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5 N.D.
enzene 0.50 . 57
luene 0.50 N.D,
hylBenzene . 650 .. 1.7

Xylenes (Total) 0.50 - N.D.

ihromatogram Pattern:

urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluens 70 130 - 105

ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUO1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)9BB-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (915} 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

' w Analytical t455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

b}

B iucr Daniel GTI Client Proj. ID: Sears/1039/0akiand pled: 9
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 11/10/98
£ artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 11/19/98
: Reported: 11/24/98

ttention Meli

umber; GC1119980VOA29A
instrument ID; GCHP29
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
laromodichioromethane 25 N.D.
Bromoform 25 N.D.
Bromomethane 5.0 N.D.
arbon Tetrachloride 25 N.D.
hlorobenzene 25 N.D.
hloroethane ) 5.0 N.D.
Chloroform 25 N.D.
hloromethane 5.0 N.D.
ibromochloromethane 2.5 N.D.
,2-Dichlorobenzene 2.5 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2.5 N.D.
4-Dichlorobenzene 2.5 N.D.
,1-Dichloroethane 2.5 N.D.
.2-Dichloroethane . 25 . 110
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.5 N.D.
is-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5 N.D.
'ans 1,2-Dichioroethene 2.5 N.D.
2 chhioropropane 25 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 N.D.
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 N.D.
methylene chlcride 25 N.D.
1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 2.5 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene .................... 25 . 4.2
.1,1-Trichloroethane 2.5 N.D.
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane 2.5 N.D.
richloroethepe 25 . 6.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.5 N.D.
inyl chloride 5.0 N.D.
'reon 113 50 N.D.
Surrogates Contro! Limits % % Recovery
l—Chloro-s-quorobenzene 70 130 85

lytes reported as N D, were not present above the siated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

= m)x@

vid A Plchett
ject Manager Page




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916)921-9600  FAX (916) 92(-0100

' w Analytical 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, B Petaluma, CA 94954 {T07) 792-1865  FAX(707) 792-0342

luor Daniel GTI Client Proj. ID:  Sears/1039/Oakiand Sampled: 11/09/98
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: Mw-7 Received: 11/10/98
g Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix; LIQUID Extracted: 11/14/98
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/14/98

Lab Number:

. Reported: 11/24/98 &

e 4/<

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
"PPH asGas S0 . 930
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ... 25 e 8.7
enzene reetemeeearanaaaaas 050 L 295
oluene 050 5.5
thyl Benzene . 0.50 e 4.3
Xylenes (Totat) ... 050 - 1.5
Chromatogram Pattern: ... et GASOLINE
urrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorototuene 70 130 - 106

!ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated timit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
!/'

id A. Pichett
ject Managér Page.
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: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  fAX(925) 988-0673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX(916) 921-0100

l w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

e T

!.

or Daniel GTI Client Proj. ID:  Sears/1039/Oakland ampled: 11/08/98 =

57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: DUP2 Received: 11/10/98 =

£ Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/16/98 &

g Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 11/16/98 £

ittention' Melissa Gossell Lab Number: 981 ported: 11/24/98 =
Batch Number:

|nalyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
enzene 050 ... 59
oluene 0.50 N.D,
thyl benzene 0.50 .. 1.6
Xylenes (Totaty =~ 050 .. 0.53
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluoratoluene 70 130 - 105
!ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Page" i6




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

Sequoia 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
g

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {$16) 921-9600 fAX (916) 9210100

l v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX(707) 7920322

uor Daniel GTI ears/1039/0akia ampled: 11/09/98
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: TBLB Received: 11/10/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/16/98
Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 11/16/98

Reported: 11/24/98

GO 0T

.\nalyte Detection Limit Samplie Results
ug/L ug/L
ienzene 0.50 N.D.
oluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyt benzene 0.50 N.D.
iyfenes {Total) 0.50 N.D.
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 T o102

lytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELaP #1210

. «
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id A Pichette/”

ject Manager
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento. CA 95834° {916) 921-9600 fAX (916) 921-0100

I w Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

= Fluor Daniel GTI "Clignt Project iD: ~ ‘Sears/ 1039/ Oakland
i:757 Arnald Dr., Suite D Matrix: LIQuUID
I iMartinez, CA 94553
: Work Order #: 9811639
I QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
l Benzene
QC Batch#: 8110237 8110237 8110237 8110237
Analy. Method: EPASDTISM/8020M  EPA 8015M/8020M EPA BO15M/8020M EPA 8015M/8020M
' Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: - - - -
MS/MSD #: P811144-04 P811144-04 P811144-04 £811144-04
' Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/14/98 11/14/98 11/14/98 11/14/98
Analyzed Date: 11/14/98 11/14/98 11/14/08 11/14/98 )
Instrument {.D.#: - - - -
I Cone. Spiked: 100 ug/L. 100 ug/L 100 ug/L 300 pg/L
Result: 96.7 95.1 93.8 285

MS % Recovery: 96.7 95.1 938 95

Dup. Result: 98.8 97.3 95.9 291
MSD % Recov.: 08.8 §7.3 95.9 97

RPD: 2.15 2.29 2.2% 2.08
RPD Limit: 05 0-6 0-4 0-5

LCS #: LCS111498 LCS111488 LCS111488 LCS111498

Analyzed Date: 11/14/98 11/14/98 11/14/98 11/14/98
Instrument 1.D_#: - - - .

Conc. Spiked: 100 ug/L 100 g/L 100 g /L 300 g/l

LCS Result: 96.3 95.1 93.9 286
LCS % Recov.: 96.3 95.1 93.9 95,3

MS/MSD 82-119 £0-117 §6-125 73-119
LCS 84-116 81-117 79-115 80-114
Control Limits

l Prepared Date: 11/14/98 11/14/98 11/14/98 - 11/14/98

l Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTJCAL The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
Elap #2245 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure  If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike daes not fall within specified control fimits due 1o matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

—David A/Pic

l Projeof Manager ' ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9811639.FFF <1>

&b



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sufte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° {216} 921-9500 FAX (916) 921-0100

w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

*.Fluor Daniel GT! " Client Proj . ‘Sears/
757 Arnoid Dr., Suite D Matrix: LIQUID
: Martinez, CA 94553

“:Attention: Melissa Gossell

=N

‘Work Order #: a811639

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: 8110245 8110245 8110245 8110245
Analy. Method: EPA 8020M EPA 8020M EPA 8020M EPA B020M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: - - - -
MS/MSD #: P811138-01 P811138-01 PB11138-01 PB11138-01
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/16/98 11/16/98 11/16/98 11/16/98
Analyzed Date: 11/16/98 11/16/98 11/16/98 11/16/98
Instrument LD.#: - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 100 pg/L 100 pg/L 100 g /L 300 pg/L
Result: 98.1 96 96.9 298
MS % Recovery: 98.1 96 96.9 99.3
Dup. Result: 95 g2.7 93.8 289
MSD % Recov.: 95 §2.7 93.8 86.3
RPD: 3.21 a5 3.25 3.07
RPD Limit: 0-5 0-8 0-4 0-5

LCS #: LCS111698 LCS1116898 LCS111698 LCS111698
Prepared Date: 11/16/98 11/16/98 11/15/98 11/16/98
Analyzed Date; 11/16/98 11/16/98 11/16/98 11/16/98
Instrument L.D.#: - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 100 ug/L 100 ug/L 100 pg/L 300 pg/L.
LCS Result: 104 101 100 307
LCS % Recov.: 104 101 100 102
MS/MSD 82-115 80-117 66-125 73-119
LCS B4-116 81-117 79-115 80-114

Control Limits

Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS 18 a control sampte of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagaats,
Elap #2245 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample

™ v \ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. [f
H“-I- \ /g ‘1/ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall withun specified control limits due to matrix
o Ll @3 interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Dawvid A.}?ichet )
ProjectAdanager ** M3 =Matrix Spike, MSD =MS5 Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 981183G.FFF <2>

&



’ Fltior Daniel &7/ 7
757 Amold Dr., Suite D

i

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (525) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573
819 Striker Avenue, Suite § Sacramento. CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowel! Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

At Projec
Matrix:

Sears/ 1039/ aklan
LIQUID

Work Order #: 9811639

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Total Qil & Grease

QC Batch#: SP1118985520EXA

Analy. Method: SM 55208
I Prep. Method: $M 55208
Analyst: H. Olonan
BS/BSD #: BLK111898
' Sample Cone.: N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/18/98
Analyzed Date: 11/19/98
Instrument L.D.#: MANUAL
Conc. Spiked: 20 mg/L
Result: 20
l BS % Recovery: 100
Dup. Result: 20
l BSD % Recov.: 100
RPD: 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-30

LCS #:

LCS Result:
l LCS % Recov.:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
instrument 1.D.#:
Cone. Spiked:

60-140
70-130

MS/MSD
L.CS
Control Limits

SEQUOIA AN tYT@AL
T — b . j

| N

'\H_DE;U&%,
David A Fichetie

l Project'Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampte
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analyticat procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control krnits due to matrix
interference, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

=" MS = Matrix Spike, MS0=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9811639.FFF <3>

&




ot 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
SeqU.OIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0i00

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GT! Client Project ID: Sears/1039/0akland

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553

Attention: Melissa Gossell QC Sample Group: 9811639 Reported: Nov 24, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT"

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/8020, 601/602
Analyst: €. Medina

ANALYTE i,1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene Benzene Toluene Chlorobenzene

QC Batch #: GC1118980V0A29A

Sample No.: 8811872-03

Date Prepared: 11/17/88 11/17/98 11/17/98 11/17/98 11/17/98 11/17/98
Date Analyzed: 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98
Instrument 1.D.#: gchp29 gchp23 gchp29 gchp29 gchp29 gchp29.
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 18 23 17 21 22 T2
% Recovery: 72 82 68 84 88 84
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 17 23 19 22 23 23
% Recovery: 68 92 76 88 92 g2
Relative % Difference: 5.7 0.0 11 4.7 4.4 9.1
RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 G-50 0-50

LCS Batch#: VWLCS111898A

Date Prepared: 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98
Date Analyzed: 11/18/98 11/18/88 11/18/38 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98
Instrument [ D _#: gchp28 gchp28 gchp22 gchp28 gchp29 gchp29
Conc. Spiked, ug/L; 25 25 25 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/L: 22 25 14 24 23 23
LCS % Recovery: 88 100 78 96 92 g2
Percent Recovery Control Limits;
MS/MSD 60-140 50-140 80-140 60-140 60-140 80-140
tCs 65-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS 15 a control sample of known, interferent free matrx that 1s analyzad using the sarne reagents,

QUOIA ANALYTIC preparation. and analyncal methods employed for the samples The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

; forutied with known guantittes of specdic compounds and subjected to the enure analytical procedure. If
L
the recovery of analytes from the mainx spike does not fall within spacified control mits due 10 matix
interference, the LCS cecovery o 1o be used 1o validate the batch.

Proieg/t/Manager



S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CAO4063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 9889673
819 Striker Aveaue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v An alytical 1455 McDowefl Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX{T07) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTY Client Project ID: Sears/1039/Qakland

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553 -

Attention: Melissa Gosseli QC Sample Group: 9811639 Reported: Nov 24, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/8020, 601/602
Analyst: C. Medina

ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chlorohenzene Benzene Toluene Chlcrobenzene

QC Batch #: GC1119980V0OA239A

Sample No.: 8811872-03

Date Prepared: 11/17/98 11/17/98 11/17/98 11/17/98 11/17/98 11/17/98
Date Analyzed: 11/18/98 11/18/98 i1/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98
Instrument |.D.#: gchp29 gchp29 gchp28 gchp28 gchp29 gchp29
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Matrix Spike. ug/L: 18 23 17 21 22 21
% Recovery: 72 92 68 84 88 84
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/l: 17 23 19 22 23 23
% Recovery: 68 92 76 88 92 92
Relative % Difference: 57 0.0 11 4.7 4.4 9.1
RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS Batch#: VWLCS111998A

Date Prepared: 11/79/88 11/18/88 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98

Date Analyzed: 11/19/88 11/18/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98

Instrument [.D.#: gchp29 gchp23 gchp28 gchp29 gchp29 gchp28
Cone. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/L: 27 28 22 25 24 24
LCS % Recovery: 108 112 288 100 98 26

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MSMSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 50-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 70-120 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement Al standard operaung procedures and quality controf requirements have been met.

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, 1aterferent free matix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analyucal methods employed for the semples. The mawix spike is an aliquot of sample

EQUOIA ANALY,‘TICAL

torufied with known quantites of specdic compounds and subjected  the entirz analytcal procedure. If

the cecovery of analytes from the maitnx spike does not {2l within specifred control fimuts due to matax
wierfereace the L.CS recovery is to be used (o validate the baich.

Project Manager

&



L8 SEQUOIA ANATCRL ™

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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